
 
 
 E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

8 September 2025 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday, 16th 
September, 2025 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, Forde House Offices,Newton 
Abbot, TQ12 4XX 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Bullivant (Chair), Cox, Hayes, James, MacGregor, Major, C Parker, Rollason, Ryan, 
Steemson, Swain, J Taylor and Thorne (Vice-Chair) 
 
 
Please Note: The public can view the live streaming of the meeting at Teignbridge 
District Council Webcasting (public-i.tv) with the exception where there are confidential or 
exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception where 
there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence 
of the press and public. This meeting will be livestreamed on Public-i. By entering the 
meeting’s venue you are consenting to being filmed. 
 
A G E N D A  
 
  
1. Apologies   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 22) 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 May and 17 June 2025  

  
3. Declaration of Interests   
 
4. Public questions (if any)   
 Members of the public may ask questions of the Chair. A maximum period of 15 

minutes will be allowed with a maximum period of three minutes per questioner. The 
deadline for questions is no later than three working days before the date of the 
meeting i.e. should the meeting be on a Thursday the deadline would be the Friday 
before at 5pm. 

Public Document Pack

1

mailto:democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

  
5. Councillor Questions (if any)   
 Members of the Council may ask questions of the Chair of the Committee subject to 

procedural rules. The deadline for questions is no later than three clear working 
days before the meeting. 
  

6. Executive Forward Plan   
 To note forthcoming issues anticipated to be considered by the Executive over the 

next 12 months. The Executive Forward Plan can be found here.  
  

7. Scrutiny of Executive Decisions   
 To Scrutinise decisions made at the Executive held on 9 September 2025 

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=3646&V
er=4 
  

8. Modern 25 Update  (Pages 23 - 44) 
 To consider the attached report 

  
9. Council Strategy Q1 performance Monitoring report   
 Report to follow  

  
10. Public survey results - Overview and Scrutiny issue 

prioritisation  
(Pages 45 - 64) 

 To consider the attached reports on the public survey results  
  

11. Forward Plan  (Pages 65 - 68) 
 To consider the attached document and the Committee’s current forward plan which 

can be found here.  
  

12. Executive member biannual update  (Pages 69 - 74) 
 To receive a biannual update from: 

Executive Member for Planning  -  Councillor G Taylor  
Executive Member for Local Government Reorganisation  - Councillor Nuttall  
  

13. Outside organisation updates from the Council's appointed 
representatives  

(Pages 75 - 78) 

 The Council’s outside organisations representatives to report on any meetings of the 
appointed outside organisation in the past few months, whether they  attended, a 
report on the meeting if they did so, the role the outside organisation(s) they 
represent plays in promoting and aligning with the Council's priorities, policies and 
strategies, and advising on partnership discussions which are open and in the public 
domain. 
 
To consider the update reports from the following as attached:  
 

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=3646&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=3646&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=418&RD=0


 

1. Local Government Association Rural Services Network (Cllr Robert Steemson) 
2. Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust (Cllr Nutley) 
3. Dartmoor National Park Authority (Cllr Nutley) To follow 
4. Exe Estuary Management Partnership (Cllr Nutley)  To follow 
 
  

14. Feedback on task and finish groups   
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

3

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 13 MAY 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bullivant, Cox, Foden, Hayes, Major, Rollason, Sanders (Chair), Smith, 
Steemson, Swain, J Taylor and Thorne 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Bradford, Buscombe, Clarance, MacGregor, Nutley, Nuttall, Palethorpe, 
P Parker, Parrott, G Taylor and Williams 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Kay Fice, Scrutiny Officer 
Charlie Fisher, Democratic Services Team Leader 
Rebecca Hewitt, Community Safety and Safeguarding Manager 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Amanda Pujol, Director of Customer Experience and Transformation 
James Teed, Head of Leisure 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
 

 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies received from Committee members but apologies were 
received from two members of the Executive, Cllrs Hook and Goodman-Bradbury. 
The Chair welcomed Cllrs Swain and Foden to the meeting. 
  

2.  MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Bullivant, seconded by Cllr Major and agreed that the 
Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2025 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.  
  

3.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
  

4.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
The questions and answers to the questions raised by members of the public are 
attached to the Agenda of the meeting. 
 

Public Do
[...]
ld, they have stabilised at 85% of the market 
share which is very pleasing and are meeting their KPIs.  They have an active role 
in the South West Energy Partnership (with Devon County Council, Plymouth and 
Bristol) primarily on low carbon retrofit projects.  Local Government Reorganisation 
provides challenges and opportunities for the Partnership. 
  

11.  OS ANNUAL REVIEW REPORT  
 
The Chair reported that the first Annual Report of Overview & Scrutiny had been 
compiled spanning two years and that the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
(CfGS) had been consulted and she thanked those who had contributed.  It would 
be considered at the Full Council meeting on 20 May 2025 and would become an 
annual report in future. 
  

12.  FEEDBACK FROM TASK & FINISH GROUPS  
 
The Task and Finish Groups will restart from June 2025. 
  

13.  COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 

610



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (13.5.2025) 

 
7 

 

There were none. 
  

CLLR SUZANNE SANDERS 
 
Chair 

 

 

711



This page is intentionally left blank

12



 
 

 
1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 17 JUNE 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bullivant (Chair), Cox, James, MacGregor, Major, Radford, Rollason, Ryan, 
Smith, Steemson, Swain and Thorne (Vice-Chair) 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Hayes 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Buscombe, Clarance, Hook, Keeling, Nutley, Nuttall, Palethorpe, Parrott, 
Rogers, Sanders, G Taylor, J Taylor and Williams 
 
 
 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Neil Blaney, Director of Place 
Kay Fice, Scrutiny Officer 
Charlie Fisher, Democratic Services Manager 
Rebecca Hewitt, Community Safety and Safeguarding Manager 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Jon Lloyd Owen, Head of Housing 
Amanda Pujol, Director of Customer Experience and Transformation 
Rosanna Wilson, Corporate Procurement Officer 
 
 

  
98.   MINUTES  

 
The Minutes were not available to be considered and would be presented at a 
future meeting 
  

99.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None 
  

100.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
The question and answer to the question raised by a member of the public is 
attached to the Agenda of the meeting. 
The supplementary question would receive a response in writing in accordance with 
the Council’s procedure and Constitution. 
  

Public Document Pack

113



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (17.6.2025) 

 
2 

 

101.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Executive Forward Plan was noted. The Chair indicated that he would be 
requesting a meeting with the Leader to encourage more items to be added to the 
forward Plan to help this committee fulfil their role effectively. 
  

102.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme was heavily populated, although it was 
recognised that the Outside Bodies Updates represented a large number of these, 
and the Chair will be working with Democratic Services to review the list and the 
work programme.  Other Councillors were invited to join in with this work. All 
Councillors will be invited to the next Informal Overview & Scrutiny Committee 15 
July which would consider the Work Programme. 
  

103.   SCRUTINY OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Committee were appraised of the Executive’s recent decisions. It was advised 
that the Rural Prosperity Funding streams could be accessed straight away. 
  

104.   PCC POLICE UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed Inspector Sean Roper (Sector Inspector leading 
Neighbourhood Teams) and Rebecca Hewitt (Community Safety Partnership 
Manager).   
 
During the presentation he highlighted the following: 

• The team has a good relationship with Rebecca  
• The figures don’t tell the whole story 
• There have been significant improvements in call handling with customer 

satisfaction in the 80’s% 
• There is a 2 weekly Police & Partners meeting which Rebecca attends 
• One of the projects is Project Nighttime which focusses on the nighttime 

economy, pubs clubs etc and violence, drug
[...]
in Flitcroft @teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Legal Implications 
 
There are no legal implications  
 
Risk Assessment 
 
Please see page 17 of the report in Appendix I which provides details on the risk 
register for the programme  
 
Title of person giving advice 
Amanda Pujol, Director of Customer & Transformation 
Email: Amanda.Pujol@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 
There are no implications.  
 
 
 
 
 

23

Agenda Item 8

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Committee 
Date of meeting 

Report Author 
 
Amanda Pujol, Director of Customer & Transformation 
Sarah Knight, Programme Manager   
Email: Amanda.Pujol@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 Sarah.Knight@teignbridge.gov.uk   
 
 
Executive Member 
 
Cllr Peter Williams, Executive Member for Environmental Services  
 
Appendices/Background Papers 
 
Appendix I-Modern 25 Programme - MTFP Working Group Update 05.08.25 
 
EIA Attached- No 
 
 
1. Introduction/Background 

 

1.1. Members will be aware that since September 2022 Teignbridge District 

Council is implementing the Modern 25 programme, a transformation 

initiative aimed at delivering a new operating model to achieve £2.6 million in 

phased savings by aligning services with corporate priorities and improving 

efficiency through digital innovation and organisational restructuring. The 

vision is a modern, innovative council delivering beneficial community 

services.  

1.2. The programme is governed through a Programme Board which includes 

officers and the Portfolio Holder who has been assigned responsibility for 

Modern 25, Cllr Peter Williams.  

1.3. Progress on the programme includes reports to the O&S Task and Finish 

Group on the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). This group is tasked with 

identify further savings to close the financial gap in the Councils Medium 

Term Financial plan. The gaps in future years are estimated to be between 

£3.6 and £3.8 million. This includes any savings already delivered by Modern 

25 as detailed in the report. 

1.4. The most recent report taken to MTFP Working group can be found in 

Appendix I. Members should note that by the end of 2023/24, £649,600 

24

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:Sarah.Knight@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

Committee 
Date of meeting 

(22%) of the savings target was achieved ahead of schedule, with an 

additional £233,269 (7%) forecast for 2024/25, totalling an estimated 29% of 

the overall goal. Continued delivery depends on key projects including asset 

disposals, recharging for green space management, reducing discretionary 

spending, enhancing commercial income, and implementing service 

restructures 

1.5. The MTFP Working Group is continuing to develop recommendations for 

implementation into the budget setting proposals for 2026/27.  

 
 

2. Conclusion 
2.1 The Modern 25 Programme is currently on target to achieve its identified 

savings, however a budget gap remains in the Councils Medium Term financial 

plan and the MTFP working group will be coming forward with recommendations 

for additional savings as part of the budget setting process for 2026/27.  

  

25

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Committee 
Date of meeting 

  

26

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Committee 
Date of meeting 

 

 

Appendix I 

Modern 25 Programme - MTFP Working Group Update 
05.08.25 

 

Contents 
Background ...........................................................................................................................3 

Case for Change – Feb 2022: .............................................................................................3 

Vision for Change & Design Principles ..............................................................................3 

Modern 25 programme .........................................................................................................5 

Target savings .....................................................................................................
[...]
ry spend i.e. third sector SLAs 
4. Pursuing full cost recovery/ commercial income for discretionary services 

such as planning performance agreements/ pre-planning applications, etc. 
5. Co-ordinated implementation of the 12 service restructures to implement 

efficiencies and build a flexible and resilient workforce. 

 
Appendix – Record of Programme Reports/Decisions 

Nov 21 Procurement exercise for consultancy support to develop new target operating model 
Jan 22 Ignite appointed 
Feb 22 Members briefing 
Jun 22 Final Ignite report 
Sep 22 Informal Exec briefing 
Sep 22 O&S briefing 
Sep 23 Members briefing – Modern 25 update 
Feb 24 MTFP – Modern 25 update 
May 24 Full Council – Restructure report  
Oct 24 Full Council – Modern 25 update 

 
 

 
 

43

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
16th September 2025 

Teignbridge District Council 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
16th September 2025 
Part i 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme and Issue Prioritisation Survey

Purpose of Report 
To provide Members with the results and analysis of the Work Programme Issue 
Prioritisation survey, conducted from 4th to 29th August 2025. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Committee RESOLVES to: 

(1) Receive the results of the survey  
(2) Consider the results of the survey when determining their Work Programme for 

the 2025/26 Municipal Year.  
 

Financial Implications 
 
There are no direct financial implications from this report. 
charlie.fisher@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 
Legal Implications 
 
There are no direct financial implications from this report. 
charlie.fisher@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 
Risk Assessment 
 
There are no risk assessment implications from this report. 
charlie.fisher@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 
Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 
There are no environmental or climate change implications from this report. 
charlie.fisher@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 
Report Author 
 
Charlie Fisher  
D
[...]
s, 
how Overview and 
Scrutiny can support 
the delivery of the 
strategic plan or any 
other information 
relevant for the 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Forward 
Plan  

 
• Engaging with Development Management and site promoters in 

earlier in application process (to be coordinated by DM and Delivery) 
• For applications that are in accordance with the Local Plan, Planning 

Committee should look to approve them without delay (in accordance 
with national policy) 

• Promote the Town and Parish Council Planning Forums and Drop-in 
Sessions with towns and parishes  

• Support the CIL spending programme that will form part of next 
financial year’s Capital Programme, to ensure funding of critical and 
prioritised infrastructure.  

 
 
 

72



Overview and Scrutiny  
 

 

 Overview and Scrutiny – Executive Member Bi- Annual 

Update 

Councillor Charles Nuttall – Executive Member for Local 
Government Reorganisation and Devolution 
 

Services and legal 
responsibilities 
covered by Executive 
Member remit: 

 
To monitor the status of Local Government Reorganisation (LGR), including the 
position of authorities around Devon, the work undertaken by officers and 
commissioned bodies on LGR, the financial implications of this, alongside the results 
of consultation work undertaken by TDC to date. 
 

Strategic Plan 
objectives 

To monitor the implementation of the resolution of the extraordinary Full Council 
meeting of 9/1/25 and the report taken to Full Council on 25/2/25 proposing the 
examination of a ~1-4-5~ option for future unitary council structure in Devon 
 
 
 

Service Delivery 
updates (inc. budget 
monitoring, 
performance 
information, risks, 
customer feedback) 

 
 
 
See update LGR report submitted to Executive 9 September 2025. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Upcoming decisions, 
how Overview and 
Scrutiny can support 
the delivery of the 
strategic plan or any 
other information 
relevant for the 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Forward Plan 

We have jointly commissioned KPMG to assist with the final proposal submission and 
will prioritise an Options Appraisal to examine the alignment of the different 
proposed models for future unitary authorities in Devon. Following this options 
appraisal officers will be in a better position to prepare a formal submission. 
 
In conjunction with the EM for LGR, officers will continue the work to analyse the 
proposals coming forward for new unitary authorities. 
 
 
 
 
 

73



Overview and Scrutiny  
 

 

 

 
 

74



Overview and Scrutiny  
16 September 2025  

 

Overview and Scrutiny – Outside Organisation 
Update from the Council’s appointed representatives 

Councillor Robert Steemson   
Organisation: Local Government Association Rural 
Services Network 
 

The Council’s representatives are invited to report on any meetings of the appointed 
outside organisation, the role the organisation(s) they represent plays in promoting and 
aligning with the Council's priorities, policies and strategies, their impact and results, and 
advising on partnership discussions which are open and in the public domain.  Feedback is 
scheduled across a full year cycle once per annum for most organisations and twice where 
meetings are more frequent (greater than 5). 

Purpose of the 
Organisation: 
 

To lobby for Government funding to be more evenly distributed across Rural 
areas. 
 

Attendance 
requirements/ 
meetings attended: 
 

I am not aware of any set requirements to attend nationally based meetings 
however there is a monthly emailed Rural Funding Digest and Government 
Consultations Bulletin and a weekly Rural Services Network Bulletin (RSNB).  
 

Feedback: Linked to the weekly Rural Services Network Bulletin there are often 
interesting articles, and they organise an annual conference (coming up soon) 
whereby there are zoom presentations on focussed rural concerns. 
I did attend some of these in 2024.  
 

Examples of where 
the brief above has 
been followed: 
 

I cannot honestly give any examples of any brief being followed because I am 
not clear what the actual brief is. That said, the regular bulletins mentioned 
above are useful and I have forwarded the more topical and interesting 
information onto all Councillors. 
 

Additional 
information relevant 
to Overview & 
Scrutiny including 
the value that TDC 
brings to this 
organisation and/or 
why this 

I am struggling to answer this question as I can not see any great value that 
TDC brings to the LGARSN, however as mentioned above some of the 
information in the RSNB is useful. 
 
 
Discussion needed? 
 
 
 

75

Agenda Item 13



Overview and Scrutiny  
16 September 2025  

 

organisation needs 
TDC: 

 

 
 

 

76



Overview and Scrutiny  
DATE 

 

Overview and Scrutiny – Outside Organisation 
Update from the Council’s appointed representatives 

Councillor Nutley 
Organisation: Torbay and South Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust  
 

The Council’s representatives are invited to report on any meetings of the appointed 
outside organisation, the role the organisation(s) they represent plays in promoting and 
aligning with the Council's priorities, policies and strategies, their impact and results, and 
advising on partnership discussions which are open and in the public domain.  Feedback is 
scheduled across a full year cycle once per annum for most organisations and twice where 
meetings are more frequent (greater than 5). 

Purpose of the 
Organisation: 
 

 
Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Report 
 
 
 

Attendance 
requirements/ 
meetings attended: 
 

 
 
 
 

Feedback:  
Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Report 
 
 
Significant improvements in performance around A&E performance (4hr waits 
and ambulance handover times) and long waits for elective care. We are best 
performing Devon Trust for 3 out of the 4 constitutional standards and this is 
recognised regionally and nationally.  
 
Progress with £15m investment in enlarged and improved A&E facilities at 
Torbay Hospi
[...]
Implications
	Risk Assessment
	Environmental/ Climate Change Implications
	Report Author
	Executive Member
	Appendices/Background Papers
	Case for Change – Feb 2022:
	Vision for Change & Design Principles

	Modern 25 programme
	Target savings
	Strategic Portfolio Revenue Savings - £1.84m target
	People & Organisation Savings - £400k (approx.)
	Customer Service Design Savings - £776k target
	Strategic Portfolio Projects - completed
	Strategic Portfolio Projects – closed - not deliverable
	Strategic Portfolio Projects – in progress - On Track
	Strategic Portfolio Projects – in progress - Caution/ Concern
	Strategic Portfolio Projects – in progress – to be scheduled

	Snapshot of programme savings delivered to date
	Programme spend to date
	Work in progress
	Service restructures
	Process efficiencies
	Digital enablers
	One Front Door
	Business planning process

	Key Risks
	Summary
	Appendix – Record of Programme Reports/Decisions


	10 Public survey results - Overview and Scrutiny issue prioritisation
	Teignbridge District Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee  16th September 2025
	Part i
	Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme and Issue Prioritisation Survey
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Risk Assessment
	Environmental/ Climate Change Implications
	Report Author
	Executive Member
	Appendices/Background Papers

	Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme Survey Results

	11 Forward Plan
	12 Executive member biannual update
	Councillor Gary Taylor – Executive Member for Planning
	Cllr Nuttall  Bi annual update LGR

	13 Outside organisation updates from the Council's appointed representatives
	Councillor Robert Steemson
	Organisation: Local Government Association Rural Services Network
	Cllr Nutley OO Torbay South Devon NHS Foundation Trust (002)
	Councillor Nutley
	Organisation: Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 
Present: 
Councillors Bullivant (Chair), Cox, James, Major, C Parker, Rollason, Ryan, Steemson, 
J Taylor and Thorne (Vice-Chair) 

 
Members Attendance: 
Councillors Clarance, Hook, Nutley, Palethorpe, Smith, G Taylor and Williams 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Hayes, MacGregor and Swain 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Kay Fice, Scrutiny Officer 
Charlie Fisher, Democratic Services Manager 
Martin Flitcroft, Director of Corporate Services 
Michelle Luscombe, Head of Strategy and Partnerships 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Jon Lloyd Owen, Head of Housing 
Tom Pearce, Project Manager 
Amanda Pujol, Director of Customer Experience and Transformation 
 

 
 
  

114.   MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Councillor C Parker, seconded by Councillor Thorne and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 13 May and 17 June 2025 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  

115.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 .None 
  

116.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
  

117.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS  
 
None.  



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (16.9.2025) 

 
2 

 

  
118.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Executive Forward plan was received.  
 
It was agreed that the Executive Member for Newton Abbot redevelopment be 
requested to advise on the communications strategy with market traders on future 
progress and the vison for the market as the project moves forward.  
  

119.   SCRUTINY OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Executive decisions of 9 September 2025 were received.  
There were no matters arising.  
  

120.   MODERN 25 UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to the agenda report presented by the Executive Member 
for Environmental Services, and the Director of Customer and transformation.  
 
The Modern 25 programme to provide modern, innovative council delivering 
beneficial community services, has been implemented since September 2022. A 
transformation initiative to deliver a new operating model to achieve £2.6 million in 
phased savings by aligning services with corporate priorities and improving 
efficiency through digital innovation and organisational restructuring.  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Medium Term Financial Plan Review Group (MTFP) is 
progressing the programme. Appendix I of the agenda report and the most recent 
report taken to MTFP, detailed that by the end of 2024/25 an estimated 29% of the 
overall goal and savings of £872,888 had been achieved. The one off in year 
saving for 2024/25 had been omitted from the details and was £25,616. Continued 
delivery depends on key projects including asset disposals, recharging for green 
space management, reducing discretionary spending, enhancing commercial 
income, and implementing service restructures 
 
The Modern 25 Programme is currently on target to achieve its identified savings. 
The MTFP will be recommending additional savings for 2026/27 budget to address 
the further budget gap which was currently £3.6 to £3.8M. 
 
In response to questions, the Director of Customer and Transformation advised 
that: business plans were being drawn up by service area managers and these 
would be considered by the MTFP for savings; asset transfer savings were 
dependent on the willingness of parish and town councils to take on the running of 
assets and this was being assessed through current consultation; the Section 151 
officer confirmed that interest on CIL funds could be incorporated into the general 
revenue fund; and the Council has a responsibility to deliver a balanced budget 
regardless of local government reorganisation.  
 
It was noted that any interested member could attend the meetings of the MTFP 
and the meeting dates would be circulated to members.   



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (16.9.2025) 

 
3 

 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Ryan, seconded by Councillor Rollason and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Progress report on the Modern 25 Programme be accepted.  
  

121.   COUNCIL STRATEGY Q1 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the agenda report and in particular page 5 of the 
Appendix to the agenda report section “a roof over our heads.” In relation to 
CSROH01 and 02 officers were looking at the potential for developer forums to 
enable the Council to understand the issues surrounding these targets not being 
met.  In relation to H10 and H11 a survey would be undertaken with private 
landlords to understand issues and results would be reported to councillors. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Thorne, seconded by Councillor Steemson and  
 
Resolved 
 
The Strategy Q1 performance monitoring report be received and the actions being 
taken to rectify performance issues detailed in the Appendix be supported.  
  

122.   PUBLIC SURVEY RESULTS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ISSUE 
PRIORITISATION  
 
The Chair referred to the agenda report which provided results and analysis of the 
public overview and scrutiny work programme issue prioritisation survey, conducted 
from 4 to 29 August 2025. The report also detailed the issues identified for the 
Committee’s work programme by Members at an informal meeting in July 2025, 
which formed the basis of the public survey.  
 
Previously schedule Committee work programme items for the next 9 months were 
tabled at agenda page 65. Topics from the survey to be programmed into the 
Committee’s work programme were tables at agenda pages 66 and 67. These 
topics would be considered for inclusion in the work programme at the Committee’s 
informal meeting in October 2025.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. The results of the survey be received. 
2. The results be considered when the Committee determines its Work Programme 

for the 2025/26 Municipal Year at the informal scrutiny meeting on 14 October 
2025. 

  
123.   FORWARD PLAN  

 
In consideration with the previous Minute, the Committee’s current Forward Plan 
was noted, and it was 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (16.9.2025) 

 
4 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
3. The Forward Plan as set out at agenda page 65 be received 
4. The items listed on the forward plan issues suggestion document at agenda 

pages 66 and 67 be considered at the informal scrutiny meeting 14 October 
2025 for inclusion in the Committee’s Forward Plan.  

  
124.   EXECUTIVE MEMBER BIANNUAL UPDATE  

 
The Chair referred to the agenda reports of the Executive Members (EM) for 
Planning and Local Government Reorganisation, summarising the service and legal 
responsibilities covered by the EM remit, Strategic Plan objectives, service delivery 
updates, and how OS can support upcoming decisions and  the delivery of the 
strategic plan, and any other relevant information for the OS forward plan/work 
programme.  
 
The Executive Member for Planning, Councillor G Taylor presented his report, and 
thanked staff of the development management, and spatial planning teams for their 
hard work.   
 
In response to questions, the EM advised that temporary staff cover would be 
arranged to address the planning enforcement issues. The section would be 
transferring from Planning Services to Neighbourhoods Services in the near future.  
 
The EM for Local Government Reorganisation was not present and sent his 
apology for non-attendance.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. The report of the Executive Member for Planning be received and a further 

report be presented to the Committee on how the Strategic Plan Objectives, 
detailed in the report at agenda pages 69 and 70, will be achieved.  

2. The report of the Executive Member for Local Government Reorganisation and 
Devolution as set out on the agenda be received.  

  
125.   OUTSIDE ORGANISATION UPDATES FROM THE COUNCIL'S APPOINTED 

REPRESENTATIVES  
 
The Chair referred to the agenda reports from the Council’s appointed 
representatives for the following outside organisations: 
 

• Local Government Association Rural Services Network (Cllr Robert 
Steemson) 

• Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust (Cllr Nutley) 
• Dartmoor National Park Authority (Cllr Nutley)  
• Exe Estuary Management Partnership (Cllr Nutley)   

 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (16.9.2025) 

 
5 

 

The agenda reports summarised the purpose of the organisation, attendance 
requirements, feedback on the work of the organisation, the role the outside 
organisation plays in promoting and aligning with the Council's priorities, policies 
and strategies, the value that the Council brings to the origination, why the 
organisation needs the Council, and any other relevant information for OS. 
 
Full presentations can be viewed on the webcast at 
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=418&MId=3647&
Ver=4 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. The update agenda reports from the Councils representatives appointed to the 

following outside organisations be received:  
 
• Local Government Association Rural Services Network, and that Councillor 

Steemson report further on the requirements for funding for rural areas when 
Dartmoor National Parke do not require CIL from development within the DNP 
boundary.  

• Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust, and that Councillor Nutley 
report further to the Committee on an update of the Channel View, Teignmouth 
Surgery.  

• Dartmoor National Park Authority. 
• Exe Estuary Management Partnership. 
 
 
 
  

126.   FEEDBACK ON TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
The update report from the MTFP (Medium Term Financial Plan) review group was 
received. The group would be reporting proposals to OS at the meeting on 11 
November 2025 for approval to work into the budget process. 
 
The Chair referred to the need for Members to attend the MTFP meetings to ensure 
cross party representation. 
 
It was agreed that all Councillors be advised of the dates of future MTFP meetings, 
and arrangements be made for an all Councillor briefing on the MTFP.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLLR P BULLIVANT  
Chair 

 

 
 

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=418&MId=3647&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=418&MId=3647&Ver=4

